
YMCA OF THE FOX CITIES  2016 Annual Report

For today. For tomorrow.  For a better us.™



From the President & Corporate Board Chair....................................1
Youth Development...............................................................................2-3
Healthy Living..........................................................................................4-5
Social Responsibility..............................................................................6-7
Capital Campaign Donors.................................................................8-10
Golf Outing.................................................................................................11
Annual Campaign Donors..............................................................12-14
Heritage Club.............................................................................................15
Corporate Board.......................................................................................16
Board of Directors/Management.........................................................17
Leadership Awards...........................................................................18-19
Treasurer’s Report...................................................................................20
Membership...............................................................................................21

At the Y, we work hard to meet today’s needs while continuing to build a 
sustainable foundation for the future. As we move beyond our 128 years of 
service in the Fox Cities, we remain mindful and aware of the men and women 
who came before us, and we carry their legacy forward with honor. 

Together, we will make a Better Community for all of us. 

We are proud and humbled by the many stories about how the Y made a difference 
in someone’s life. From providing child care to the less fortunate, to helping a child 

learn to be safe around the water, to creating a ‘home 
away from home’ for a lonely senior, to helping a member 
navigate their journey with cancer – the Y is here when 
our community needs us most. 

In 2016, we completed major construction projects 
at the Appleton, Fox West, Heart of the Valley and 
Neenah-Menasha facilities, which will allow us to expand 
our impact through new programs and services while 
improving access and security. In addition, a major Camp 
Capital Grant from the YMCA of the USA provided funds to 
make major improvements at beautiful Camp Nan A Bo Sho 
in Lakewood, WI. 

As part of our Growing Stronger Together Campaign 
facility ceremonies, we were honored to dedicate the 
Neenah-Menasha Aquatic Center in memory of Bob Brown. 
Bob was a former community leader and long-time YMCA 
advocate and supporter with a love of the water and a 
passion for swimming. In late 2015, Bob donated $1 million 
to our Endowment to support our Safety Around Water 
initiative. The Safety Around Water initiative will provide 
free water safety instruction to third grade students from 

throughout the Fox Valley. We are proud to carry Bob’s legacy forward to generations 
of children. 
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2016 was the first year of our ‘Inspiring Transformations’ strategic plan and our 
staff teams worked hard to accomplish a high percentage of goals, strategies, 
outcomes and action steps that were created within this plan. The priority areas 
of this plan include a focus on Youth Development, Healthy Living and Social 
Responsibility and we are poised and committed to move our association to a new 
level of impact across all of the communities we serve. 

We are blessed to live and work in a community that rallies around our non-profit 
organizations that work to strengthen the foundation of our community. 

Over the past twelve months 2,121 program volunteers and 182 policy volunteers 
provided 49,701 hours of service to our organization. Additionally, 1,652 individuals 
and 284 business partners contributed to the Annual, Capital, World Service and/or 
Endowment campaigns within our organization. 

A special thank you to our Board members who serve as advocates of our work, 
monitor the policies of our organization and ensure that the Y fulfills our Mission, 
Vision and Values. 

Our staff teams will remain steadfast in our commitment to the Y’s Mission. It will 
remain our guiding light and compass as we move our organization forward. The 
YMCA of the Fox Cities will remain a Mission driven organization, bringing people 
together from all walks of life and at all stages of life, around a common and inclusive 
set of values, by providing programs, services and facilities that improve spirit, mind 
and body for all. 

This past year we had the opportunity to be involved with the Advent Concert held 
at the Fox Cities Performing Arts Center. The theme for the concert was ‘A Christmas 
to Believe In’ and was performed by the Christian rock band, Behind The Eyes, which 
was named upon the truth that behind every set of eyes is a soul that matters to 
God. Several of our children from our School Age Program joined the band on stage 
for a couple of songs and all of the proceeds went to support our School Age 
Programs. This was a great example of our ‘Mission in Action.’

2016 was truly a special year for the YMCA of the Fox Cities, but we are confident 
that the best is yet to come. 

Yours in Service,

John Krause	 William R. Breider III	
Corporate Board Chair	 President / CEO
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THE MISSION of the 
YMCA of the Fox Cities 
is to put Christian 
principles into practice 
by promoting youth, 
adult and family 
activities that build a 
healthy spirit, mind and 
body for all.

1 MILLION
 DOLLARS

Annual Report 2016

Amount donated
by Bob Brown to

provide FREE
WATER SAFETY

INSTRUCTION to 
children throughout 

the Fox Valley.
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Youth Sports
With a focus on having fun, our youth sports programs 
promote healthy youth, family involvement, skill 
development and healthy competition to help children 
become better players and better people by focusing 
on our core values of Caring, Honesty, Respect and 
Responsibility.
• Participants served: 11,028

Safety Around Water
At the Y, we are building stronger swimmers and confident 
kids through our Safety Around Water program, which 
teaches third-graders in our community how to be safe in 
and around the water. The YMCA’s Safety Around Water 
Program is proven to reduce the risk of drowning and gives 
children confidence in and around water.
• Participants served: 102

Aquatics
Learning to swim at the Y is more than just stroke 
development. Through our child-centered approach, 
kids learn through play, hands-on exercises and creative 
repetition. Small group lessons take a progressive 
approach, which allows each child to advance at their 
own pace. We help families discover the benefits of 
swimming while having fun learning.
• Participants served: 12,539
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The idea of an overnight camp can be 
scary at first. However, most kids will tell 
you that their camp experience was the 
most memorable time of their childhood. 
Stepping off the bus for the first time, campers are 

surrounded by other kids and a caring group of young 

adults, the camp counselors, who welcome them with open 

arms. Those few moments make a lasting impact on a 

child’s camp experience. Camp goes from feeling foreign to 

feeling like “home,” a place where people care about their 

experience and challenge them to be their best. 

# of participants 
at YMCA Camp 
Nan A Bo Sho

594
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Youth in Government
The Youth in Government (YIG) program takes a hands-on 
approach involving students in the legislative, executive and 
judicial branches of government. This includes a Press Corps, 
which gives students experience in sharing political news 
in a variety of media platforms. YIG encourages life-long 
responsible citizenship through the study of public issues, 
debate on public policy, writing legislation, debating 
court cases, reporting on political news and a weekend 
Model Government experience in the State Capitol. 
In 2016:
• 44 participants
• 13 awards received
• 11 bills passed and signed by the Youth Governor

Camp Hope & Empower Me Camp
• �Camp Hope is a two-week day camp for special needs 

children ages 5-16 to enjoy friends, swimming, crafts 
and fun. 

• Campers: 45 
• Volunteers: 50
• Staff: 12

• �Empower Me Camp is designed for children on the Autism 
Spectrum. This camp is designed to build leadership skills 
that allow children to take on new responsibilities and 
experience independence to help pave the way for their 
future.

• Campers: 25

motivation

When campers enter their teen years, many feel ready to 

take their first steps into adulthood and transitioning from 

camper to counselor-in-training is a welcome challenge.  

Becoming a counselor involves hard work, taking healthy 

risks and will push them out of their comfort zone more 

than ever; but these challenges will teach them that they 

are developing into their best selves. Younger campers look 

to their counselors as role models and friends. This is the 

biggest reward of all!

The training is challenging but rewarding and the counselors 

have gained confidence in their ability to lead songs and 

games, pitch a tent, lead a canoe trip and conquer the 

high ropes course. They know this is the time to pass their 

knowledge and love of camp onto the next generation. 

Camp is a place to gain the confidence and leadership skills 

that are needed in the “real world.” The full camp experience 

provides our youth the training they need to live and thrive 

on their own. Campers and counselors know that camp 

doesn’t only last one week, camp lasts a lifetime. 

For Youth Development
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LIVESTRONG®

LIVESTRONG at the YMCA is a 12-week small group 
program designed to help adult cancer survivors achieve 
their holistic health goals. Participants work with Y staff, 
trained in supportive cancer care, to achieve their goals 
such as building muscle mass and strength, increasing 
flexibility and endurance, and improving confidence and 
self-esteem safely. By focusing on the whole person and 
not the disease, LIVESTRONG at the YMCA is helping 
people move beyond cancer in spirit, mind and body. 
• Participants served: 119

StaySTRONG
StaySTRONG is a 7-week class designed as an extension 
of our LIVESTRONG at the YMCA program to help guide 
participants to achieve their personal wellness goals. This 
class is FREE for all graduates of LIVESTRONG at the 
YMCA! 
• Participants served: 140

Workplace Wellness
Our Workplace Wellness partnerships help companies 
develop a healthier, more productive and efficient staff that 
not only benefits the individual, but the organization as 
well. Our program offers financial discounts, promotions, 
wellness services and both organizational and on-site 
opportunities.
• 110 Companies
• 2,580 Total Membership Units

Nutritional Wellness
The YMCA of the Fox Cities offers Nutrition Services to 
members and the general public. Personal consultations and 
nutrition education classes offer solutions to help manage 
weight, improve athletic performance and establish healthy 
eating habits. 
Programs offered:
• Nutrition Counseling
• Nutrition Classes
• Grocery Store Tours
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“The support that I have gotten from the Y has been amazing. The instructors that I go to are incredible and 
the staff are always telling me that I am looking good. It keeps me going and keeps me motivated.”

    Thom Burke

inspiration

285
POUNDS
Amount of weight
Thom Burke lost

OVER 4 YEARS.
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“My advice to anyone who 
finds themselves in a similar 
situation is to start by making 

one small change 
at a time.”

“I was a collegiate level football 
player and wrestling coach for many 
years, maintaining a certain level of 
fitness, but also dealing with various 
injuries. In 2011, I stopped working 
out due to an injury and over the next 
18 months gained 165 pounds. 
I could no longer walk from a first row parking 

spot into my office without stopping to rest. 

I decided a change needed to happen so I went to the Y 

and became a member. My first day I was only able to do 

5 minutes on a bike, but over the course of a month 

I worked up to 30 minutes. I decided to join a cycling class 

and went from one class a week to doing a 45-minute 

Tabata class every day. I began to lose weight and decided 

to try some of the more difficult 60-minute classes like 

Boot Camp. The people around me kept telling me what an 

inspiration I was and asked if I would consider becoming 

an instructor at the Y. Being a coach for many years, I 

thought it was something I would like so I began teaching 

a Retro Cardio Class at the Y.  

The classes are really what keeps me motivated and 

the instructors are amazing. They encourage me on my 

milestones, and encourage others to make changes. 

I have lost over 285 pounds in the past 4 years. 

My advice to anyone who finds themselves in a similar 

situation is to start by making one small change at a time. 

My first change was to rejoin the Y and to go at it slow. 

It’s not going to happen overnight but by making small 

changes I have been able to go from 5 minutes on a bike 

to 60-minute high intensity classes 6 or 7 days a week.” 

For Healthy Living
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World Service
World Service collaborates with 
Ys worldwide to ensure those in 
need can access the innovative, 
impactful YMCA programs and 
services, which help people to be 
confident, connected and secure.

Our outreach includes: 
• Sioux City YMCA
• Mexico City YMCA
• YMCA Camohmila School
• �Supporting International Camp 

Counselors working at 
Camp Nan A Bo Sho

Diversity, Inclusion and 
Global Awareness
The YMCA of the Fox Cities is an 
inclusive organization reflecting the 
diversity of our community through 
its mission, programs, membership, 
staff and volunteers. We have several 
community partnerships that drive 
our cause and serve the needs of 
our community.

Our focus areas include:
• Celebration
• Education
• Collaboration

School Age Collaborations
The Y’s school age collaborations 
provide before and after-school 
care and “Out of School” care in 
many school districts throughout 
the Fox Cities. These programs 
provide a safe place for students 
to go before and after school under 
the supervision and guidance of 
a caring adult.

Our programs provide:  
• Homework help
• Arts & crafts
• Games
• Sports and more!
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“I have been a member of the Y Service Club since 

2010. Though I participate in a variety of volunteer 

opportunities and serve on several boards, I find the 

Y-Service Club to be by far the most rewarding.  I did not 

have anything like the Y in the small town I grew up in, so 

my perspective on the value of the Y is that of an outsider. 

There are many opportunities for kids 
and adults at the Y to grow, play, learn 
and socialize. It is a priceless asset to the 
community that I wish would have been 
available to me growing up.”
    Andrew Micheletti, President of the Y-Service Club

Year the Y-Service 
Club was formed.

1950
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Spiritual Development
Through our mission, we are committed to helping 
people build a healthy spirit. We offer a variety of ways 
for individuals to further their spiritual development. 
We offer prayer podiums at each branch for those in 
need of extra prayers.

We offer spiritual programs including: 
• Fellowship and Friendship
• Women’s Bible Friendship Group
• Conversations on Scripture
• Bible Study
• Appleton Gospel Church
• Pathways Membership to area clergy

Togetherhood®

Togetherhood is a program that brings together Y members 
from all backgrounds to work side-by-side with neighbors 
and partners to plan and implement volunteer projects that 
strengthen our community. Through Togetherhood, the Y 
nurtures meaningful friendships among people from diverse 
backgrounds to contribute to a stronger and more inclusive 
society.

The YMCA of the Fox Cities’ current initiatives include: 
• Shoes for Trees 
• Buddy Bag Program 
• Chain Reaction Day
• Giving Tree 

The Y-Service Club is a group that brings people together 

with a shared love of the Y and who want to help make a 

difference with their time. Club members have a servant 

heart and willingness to help where needed. The Club 

provides opportunities to cultivate a network of fellowship 

and volunteer engagement while keeping members informed 

about the Y and civic happenings.

Formed in 1950, the Y-Service Club is in its 67th year of 

service to the YMCA of the Fox Cities. While the name has 

changed from the Y Men’s Club, it continues to keep the 

same focus and dedication of building leadership and 

identifying and serving the needs of our community.

Since its beginning, the Club has donated 

more than $355,000 back to the Y, 

along with countless hours of volunteer 

time and endless resources that have 

helped fund or start up new programs 

and projects. 

Funds raised through the Y-Service Club 

help the Y provide innovative, impactful 

and mission-based programming 

opportunities. Fundraising events include 

the annual Christmas Tree Sale, Pancake 

Breakfast and Golf Outing.

action
For Social Responsibility
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Growing Stronger Together

Amount donated by over

750 DONORS
in the “Growing 

Stronger Together” 
Capital Campaign.

CAMPAIGN
VOLUNTEERS

secured pledges from 
individuals, businesses 

and foundations throughout 
the Fox Cities.

$8,726,018

50
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The YMCA of the Fox Cities embarked 
on its “Growing Stronger Together” 
Capital Campaign raising over $8.7 million 
to improve and expand four existing YMCA 
of the Fox Cities’ facilities that are aging 
and experiencing tremendous growth. 
The community response was overwhelmingly 

supportive and all goals were reached. 2016 was a year 

of transformations, renovations and expansions that will 

help the Y continue to serve the ever-growing and changing 

population, and safely and efficiently deliver high-quality 

programs to all who wish to participate.

HIGHLIGHTS FOR EACH OF THE PROJECTS INCLUDED:

• �Appleton YMCA - Enhanced security of child care area, 

enhanced Welcome Center and Member Services areas, 

lower lobby service area renovations and enhanced 

building accessibility. 

• �Fox West YMCA - New first-floor Wellness Center, 

gymnasium addition, second-floor multi-purpose space, 

enhanced Member Service area and new playground.

• �Heart of the Valley YMCA - Family locker room 

expansions, Wellness Center and free weight expansion, 

aerobic and cycling studio additions and additional 

office space.

• �Neenah-Menasha YMCA - Complete renovation of 

Adventure Alley indoor play area and upgrades to the 

men/boys, family and special needs locker rooms.

In addition to these renovations, each Y location received 

wellness equipment upgrades. YMCA Camp Nan A Bo Sho 

received a grant for renovations to the Orbison Lodge and 

Waterfront bathrooms and all outer camper cabins which 

included new flooring, lighting, ventilation and enlarged 

square footage.

Giving



YMCA CORPORATE TRI-CHAIRS
Fred Hauser | Orthopedic & Sports 
   Institute of the Fox Valley
Mary Hosmer | Insurance Resource 
   Consulting Group, LLC
Cathie Tierney | Community First 
   Credit Union

APPLETON YMCA CO-CHAIRS 
Doug Dieterich | Community Volunteer 
Dan Ferris | SECURA Insurance 
   Companies 

FOX WEST YMCA CO-CHAIRS 
Amy Cebulski | Wildtree 
Greg Kippenhan | Community Volunteer 

HEART OF THE VALLEY YMCA 
CO-CHAIRS 
Mary Van Hoof Schroeder | Community 
   Volunteer 
Mike Sharkey | US Venture 

NEENAH-MENASHA YMCA 
TRI-CHAIRS 
Dan Evensen | Associated Trust Company  
Bill Raaths | Community Volunteer 
Dave Sebora | Relocate Fox Cities 

CABINET MEMBERS 
Jeff Curtin | Kimberly-Clark 
   Corporation 
Dan Engelhard | Graphic Packing 
   International 
Mame Heaney | Community Volunteer 
Karen Laws | Community Volunteer
Dave Ogilvie | Community Volunteer 
Terri Pawer | Dental City 
Tom Purdy | Apple Hill Farm 
   Development 
Terry Timm | Thrivent Financial  
Monica Vomastic | Landmark Staffing 
   Resources
 

ADVISORY COUNCIL 
Steve Endries | Endries International, Inc.  
Jim Johnson | Pierce Manufacturing 
Paul Klister | Commercial Horizons 
Kathi Seifert | Katapult, LLC 
Jon Stellmacher | Community Volunteer 
Jeff Strenger | Laminations 
Jill Wagner-Kelly | Integrity Insurance

GROWING STRONGER TOGETHER CAPITAL CAMPAIGN 

We would like to express our thanks and gratitude to every “Growing Stronger Together” Capital Campaign donor who made the financial 
commitment to invest in the future of the YMCA of the Fox Cities.  We are deeply grateful to all donors who invested in our facilities, 
allowing us to safely and efficiently deliver high-quality programs to all who desire to participate. Every gift, no matter the size, brought 
the vision of expansions and renovations to life. The work we do is made possible through the generous donations from our community 
partners and individuals who believe in our cause.

We would like to extend our appreciation to all campaign volunteers for their leadership and dedication to making our “Growing Stronger 
Together” Capital Campaign a success for the Y and the communities we serve. 

Founding Sponsor  |  $15,000
Anonymous	

Premier Lead Sponsor  |  $10,000
Miron Construction Company	

Presenting Sponsor  |  $7,500
Faith Technologies	

Bronze Sponsors  |  $2,500
SECURA Insurance Companies
Thrivent Financial

Friend Sponsors  |  $1,000
Bill & Julie Breider
Tom & Renee Boldt
FNB Fox Valley
Fox Banquets & Rivertyme Catering
Dan & Mame Heaney
McClone
Pierce Manufacturing
Bill & Natalie Raaths	

Supporting Sponsors  |   <$1,000
Gary & Amy Cebulski
Gale & Jan Davey
Knox Furniture Gallery
David & Meg Kubisch
Morton Safety
Dan Resop & Terri Pawer
Jeff & Susie Strenger

In-Kind Sponsors
Fox Cities Performing Arts Center
Erik Johnson
Life Promotions
Joe McPhetridge, Joements 
   Photography 
New Hope Church
Rico Tomasi

Special thanks 2016 YMCA 
Mission Impact Committee 
Members:
Ken Anselment 
   Lawrence University
Jill Beverlin 
   �St. Paul Lutheran Church – Neenah 
Amy Cebulski 
   Wildtree 
Rich Covyeau 
   Right Management
Jan Davey 
   YMCA of the Fox Cities
Meg Kubisch 
  McClone
Tom Long 
   Community Volunteer
Chema Paba 
  Wisconsin Resource Center
Terri Pawer 
  Dental City 
Sue Pawlowski 
  YMCA of the Fox Cities
Mary Pozolinski 
  Appleton YMCA 
Julie Steffens 
  Appleton YMCA 
Chris Wise 
  All About Packaging 
Joel Zeiner 
  �Christ the Rock Community Church

8TH ANNUAL ADVENT CONCERT – A CHRISTMAS TO BELIEVE IN

This event would not have been possible without the generous 
financial support of the following individuals and organizations:

The YMCA of the Fox Cities was 
very excited to partner with New 
Hope Church and the band, Behind 
the Eyes, to bring the 8th Annual 
Advent Concert “A Christmas 
to Believe In” to the Fox Cities 
Performing Arts Center. 

10
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2016 SPONSORS

Dinner Sponsor  |  $5,000
Great Northern Corporation	

Cart Sponsor  |  $2,500
Endries International	

Course Food Sponsor  |  $2,500
Robert W. Baird & Company	

Course Refreshment Sponsor  |  $2,500
Hoffman Planning, Design & Construction, Inc.

Attendee Gift Sponsor  |  $2,500
United Paper Corporation	

Course Ball Sponsors  |  $2,000
Bank First National	
BEST Western PREMIER Bridgewood Resort Hotel  
& Conference Center  |  In-Kind

Auction Sponsor  |  $2,000
Dental City	

19th Hole Sponsor  |  $1,500
FNB – Fox Valley	

Course Contest Sponsor  |  $1,500
BMO Harris Bank

Technology Sponsors  |  $1,500
Axient
Wire Technologies Inc.	

Hole Sponsors  |  $750
Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP
Canteen Vending Machines & Services
Famous Dave’s Restaurant* 
Fox Banquets & Rivertyme Catering* 
Galloway Company
Grant Thornton 
Greene’s Pour House
Gries Architectural Group, Inc. 
Health Payment Systems, Inc. 
Heartland Business Systems 
Ray & Mary Hosmer
Legacy Private Trust Company 
Matrix Fitness 
Towsley’s 
Wind River Financial
Wisconsin Timber Rattlers*
Wroblewski Law

*Premier Hole & Food Sponsor

Hole-in-One Sponsors  |  In-Kind
Bergstrom Automotive		

Shotgun Start 
Putting Contest Sponsor  |  In-Kind
Ansay & Associates	

Print Sponsor  |  In-Kind
Envision Ink
United Paper Corporation

Sign Sponsor  |  In-Kind
Miron Construction Company

A la Carte Food Sponsors  |  In-Kind
Bridgewood Premier Catering		
Broken Tree Pizza
Dairy Queen
GLK Foods, LLC
Holidays Pub & Grill 
Manderfields Home Bakery
Quaker Bakery Brands
Stone Cellar Brewpub	
Texas Roadhouse
The Meat Block

Special thanks to the 2016 Y Golf Outing 
Committee Members:
Steve Barry  |  First National Bank – Fox Valley
Bill Bradley  |  Bank First National
Mary Chapin  |  YMCA of the Fox Cities
Jan Davey  |  YMCA of the Fox Cities
Mame Heaney  |  Community Volunteer
Todd Murphy  |  United Paper Corporation
Sue Pawlowski  |  YMCA of the Fox Cities
Tom Purdy  |  Apple Hill Farms Development
Sam Statz  |  �Hoffman Planning, Design & 

Construction, Inc. 
Joe Williamson  |  �Bridgewood Resort Hotel 

& Conference Center
Tom Wroblewski  |  Wroblewski Law

YMCA Auction Committee:
Mary Chapin  |  YMCA of the Fox Cities
Jan Davey  |  YMCA of the Fox Cities
Maureen Hatchell  |  Fox West YMCA
Brenda Johnson  |  Fox West YMCA
Maeghan Johnson  |  Neenah-Menasha YMCA
Claire Nodolf  |  Heart of the Valley YMCA
Josiah Pooler  |  Neenah-Menasha YMCA
Jill Rasmussen  |  Apple Creek YMCA
Judy Seibel  |  Neenah-Menasha YMCA
Colin Specht  |  Appleton YMCA

2016 ANNUAL CAMPAIGN GOLF OUTING

The Y is very appreciative of 
everyone who made our Annual 
Campaign Golf Outing possible. 
The generosity of our sponsors, 

participants, volunteers and donors 

HELPED US RAISE OVER 

$120,000 

to financially assist children, adults 
and families who wish to participate 
in Y programs and membership but 

are unable to pay due to 
financial hardship.

caring

“REAL generosity toward the future lies in giving all to the PRESENT.” Albert Camus

Giving
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We appreciate your 
support. When you 
give to the YMCA 
of the Fox Cities, 
your generosity 
reaches children, 
families and seniors 
throughout our 
service area.

2016 Annual Campaign Donors 
$50,000+
ThedaCare  

$25,000-$49,999
Albert and Mary Rhoades Museum and 
   Charitable Foundation
Community First Fox Cities Marathon
YMCA of the USA 

$10,000-$24,999 
Cargill Foundation
Community First Credit Union
Ann Courtenay
Festival Foods Turkey Trot
J.J. Keller Foundation, Inc.
Johnson Health Tech Co, Ltd.
Kimberly-Clark Foundation
New York Life
Purdy Legacy Foundation
Schmerein Family Fund f
Thrivent Financial Foundation

$5,000-$9,999
Always in Motion Trucking, LLC
BMO Harris Bank
William and Julie Breider
Robert and Susan Brown
Robert and Bonnie Buchanan
Canteen Vending and Refreshment Services
James L. and Gail B. Cummings Family 
   Charitable Fund f
David and Kay Eggert
Robert and Patricia Endries Family 
   Foundation Ltd. f
Steve and Susan Endries Charitable Fund f 
Georgia Pacific Company
Hartwig Family Foundation, Inc.
Jack’s Maintenance Service, Inc.
Jewelers Mutual Charitable Giving Fund f
Leech Charitable Fund f
James and Mary Kabacinski Charitable Fund f
Kronser Family Charitable Fund
Joseph and Wendie Kronser
Menasha Corporation Foundation
Chuck Merry
Neenah-Menasha YMCA Endowment Fund
Terri Pawer and Dan Resop
Michael and Debbie Rohrkaste
Schmerein/Heaney Charitable Lead Trust
SECURA Insurance Companies f
Seifert Family Fund f
Robert Schroeder and Mary Van Hoof-Schroeder
Steve and Teri Winter
Y Service Club
YMCA Appleton School Age Fundraising
YMCA Heart of the Valley Dance
YMCA Heart of the Valley School Age
YMCA Heart of the Valley Sports and Recreation 

$2,500-$4,999
Advantage Overhead Door, LLC
Appleton Coated
Appleton Emergency Services, S.C.
Appleton Optimist Club, Inc
Associated Bank
O.C. and Patricia Boldt
Robert and Maxine Brucker

Rajeev Buddi and Sridevi Yadlapati
Jay and Susan Bush
Guy and Carol Bytof
Jeffrey and Gwen Casperson
Jeff Curtin
Douglas and Tina Dieterich
Aaron and Alyssa Douglas
Stephen and Angela Dungar
Brian and Jauna Flanagan
John Fulkerson
John and Lea Hagins
Patrick and Carrie Hawley
Ray and Mary Hosmer
Christopher and Jeanne Hugo
Integrity Mutual Insurance Company
Scott Jabas
Bill and Dorian Jordan
Kundinger, Inc.
Dave and Carol Kurtz
Dennis and Amy La Barre
Marco, Inc.
McClone
McMahon Group
Debra Michiels and Ken Pearson
Miron Construction Company
Neenah Rotary Club
Nestle Pizza Little Chute Division
Bruce and Carol Olson
Pacon Corporation
Pfefferle Companies, Inc.
Pinnacle Photo and Portraits, Inc.
Plexus Corporation
Progressive Converting
Thomas Prosser
William and Natalie Raaths
Samsa Mechanical Service
Douglas and Michelle Schacht
Mark and Char Schaible
John Schmidt and Julie Schaller-Schmidt
Julius and Kay Schoerning
Security-Luebke Roofing Inc.
Sudeep Sodhi and Tejdeep Kaur
Jeffrey and Susan Strenger
Bob and Sue Sullivan
The Spierings Cancer Foundation
Maurice Dresang and Catherine Tierney
U.S. Bank Foundation
Van Hoof Family Foundation
Mark and Pam Van Hout
YMCA Apple Creek
YMCA Appleton Fitness Department
YMCA Fox West 
Tim and Jane Zuck Family Charitable Fund f

$1,000-$2,499 
Anonymous (2)
Jon and Michelle Agnew
Michael and Marianne Alexander
Jim and Ann Anholzer
Appvion
Timothy and Kerry Arent
AZCO Inc.
Badger Sports Park 
Darren Bagwell
Baker Tilly
Ken and Bonnie Bakula
Bank of Kaukauna
Sonia Barham
Bayland Buildings Inc.

Daniel and Sue Began
Bemis Company, Inc.
BLC Community Bank
Linda Boldt
Thomas and Renee Boldt
Jan and Sandia Brekke
George and Beth Brownell
Ed and Sandra Bush
Brandon Butler
Nancy Lee Carter
Gary and Amy Cebulski
Mark J. Chelsky Family
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
Consolidated Construction Co.
Darwin and Mary Copeman
Cottingham and Butler
Gale and Jan Davey
Richard and Kathy DeVries
Ronald and Yvette Dunlap
David and Tia Duppler
Steve Elbing
Ellwood Associates
Kelly and Dani Englebert
Daniel Evensen
Michael and Patricia Exarhos
Expera Specialty Solutions - Thilmany Mill
William and Dana Fenili
Daniel and Cindy Ferris
Sylvia Fong
Benjamin and Jennifer Frank
Scott and Janelle Fuhrmann
Jay and Janet Fulkerson Family Fund f
Gabert, Williams, Konz and Lawrynk, LLP
Galloway Company
Ted Galloway
Timothy Galloway and Siv Lindgren-Galloway
Dave and Julie Gamm
Kenneth and Holly Geller
Randy and Carrie Goethke
Grant Thornton
Greenville Civic Club
Dean and Pamela Gruner
Col. Harold L. and Esther Graef Hamilton Fund f
Sam Hamilton and Nancy Tsai 
Sam Handa
Joseph and Connie Haschmann
Fred and Wendy Hauser
Fred and Wendy Hauser Fund f
Frank and Florence Heckrodt
Debbie Hermes
Herrling Clark Law Firm Ltd.
Jim and Jean Hietpas
Brian and Ann Hiltunen
William and Victoria Hodgkiss
Hoffman Planning, Design and Construction, Inc.
Doug and Katherine Horan
Calvin Husmann
John and Sharon Iglar
Illinois Tool Works Foundation
J. R. Gerritts Middle School
Don and Betty Jabas Fund f
Michael and Jane Janse
Dan Janssen
Jason Hosmer Memorial Fund
Reid and Brenda Johnson
Lance and Sharon Johnson
TDS Telecommunications
Kaukauna Boys Hoops Club
James Keating

ANNUAL CAMPAIGN DONORS  |  2016

$1,231,598AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED in 2016 by the YMCA of the Fox Cities Annual 
Campaign to children, adults and families for membership and program participation. THANK YOU 
to all donors for providing an extraordinary opportunity to ensure a brighter future for all.
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Giving

Donald and Traci Keeley
Kings Daughters Service Circle Appleton
Gregory and Marilyn Kippenhan
Tim and Andrea Kippenhan
Garth Kolterjahn
Gilbert Koula and Janine Buffo 
Darin and Beth Krause
John and Beckie Krause
David and Meg Kubisch
Lamers Bus Lines, Inc
Matthew and Kerry Lang
Laurence Langohr
Legacy Private Trust Company
Life Touch National Schools Studios
Greg and Nancy Long
Luvata Appleton, LLC
Randy and Rhonda Mahoney
Bill Mann
Thomas and Kristine Martin
Paul and Barbara McCann
Montgomery Elmer and Patricia McConnell
Arthur McFarland 
MMG Foundation
Joshua and Kristin Modder
Hope Moede
Morton Family Fund f
Multi-Conveyor LLC
Jon Myers
Neenah Police Officers Benevolent
Neenah Street Ball Tournament
Neurospine Center of Wisconsin SC
Northstar Dental Group
David and Patricia Ogilvie
James Olson
Tim and Jenni Olson
John and Penni Pautz
Brad and Sue Pawlowski
John Peterson and Marti Hemwall 
Sharon Pickering
Jeffrey and Mary Prickette
James Prosser and Laura Guy
James and Diane Ragus
Richard Raleigh
Brian and Jennifer Rammer
Mark and Connie Reinhardt
Tim and Kara Riebau
Dan and Cori Romenesko
Clarman Salsieder
Robert Sawyer
Scott and Brenda Schanhofer
Schenck SC
Schmidt Family G4 Fund
Brad and Chris Schwebs
Michael and Jacquelyn Sharkey
John and Cherise Sitcler
Smiles By Design
Eric and Michelle Sorenson
Sports Graphics
Kenneth and Alisha Sprangers
St. Paul Lutheran Church
Mark and Ann Steinmetz
Rick Stezenski
Stone Soup 3 Inc.
William and Sandra Sullivan
John and Suzanne Swanson
The Building For Kids, Inc.
Scott and Geralyn Theune
Joseph and Ann Toonen
Paul and Nina Trigg
Triumph Electric, Inc.
Unison Credit Union
Valley Kids Foundation
Jim and Lori Van Dyke
Sandra Van Ert
Van Hoof, Van Hoof and Cornett LLP

Todd and Amy Van Hout
Daniel and Margaret Voissem
Voith Paper Fabrics and Roll Systems, Inc. - 
   Appleton
Voith Paper Inc.
Duncan and Nancy Wall
Cyril Walsh and Christine Newton
Water-Right Charitable Fund f
Mike and Nikol Waters
Tom and Niki Wendt
Kip and Cathy Wenninger
Tom and Pam Winek
Wipfli
Wolf River Community Bank
Dave Wuestenberg
Hans and Mary Jane Wurster Family Fund f
John and Carol Yonan
John Krueger and Barbara Younger-Krueger
Kevin and Amy Ziemer
YMCA Appleton IronRiders
YMCA Appleton Membership
YMCA Appleton Sports Department
YMCA Appleton Wellness Department
YMCA Child Learning Center
YMCA Heart of the Valley Marketplace Fundraiser
YMCA Neenah-Menasha Silent Auction

$500-$999 
Anonymous (1)
Richard and Terri Auchter Fund f
Badger Plug
Grant and Susan Birtch
Dennis and Brenda Bonn
Charles Brooks
Daniel Brown and Nancy Jensen-Brown
Dennis and Laurie Butz
Capital Credit Union
Carrico Aquatic Resources Inc.
Vijay and Patricia Chopra
Stanley Darling
Lee and Yvonne DeGroot
Richard Detienne
Electroline/EDCi
Eric R Soda Agency LLC
Lee and Mary Erickson
Joseph and Elaine Ferris
Jon Fleming
Robert and Linda Frazier
Scott and Tara Gagne
Patrick and Amy Galloway
John and Ann Gillen Family Fund f
Charlie and Beverly Goff Fund f
Great Northern Corporation
Greenville Lioness Club
Ground Round Grill and Bar
Rodney and Valorie Hamilton
Dale and Cheryl Hanneman
Meghan Healy
Frank and Kathryn Herzog
Graeme and Amy Hodson
Steve and JoAnne Hollman
Thomas and Monica Jeske
Patti Jorgensen
Bob and Mary Karisny Family Fund f
Kaukauna Lioness Club Activity Fund
Kaukauna Lions Club
Mitch and Sharon Kilmer
Steve and Suzanne Klingemann
Kwik Trip, Inc.
Ronald LaCroix
Kent Lamkins
Jim and Christi Latta
Carol Ligare
James Mathes
Kurt May

Ryan and Laura McClone
Menasha Rotary Club
William and Cheryl Merrick
William and Sandra Moore
Andrew and Connie Ogilvie
Fred and Barbara Pahl
Douglas and Terry Paschen
Joseph and Kimberly Peikert
Jean Pooler
Gerald Powley
Omar Dajany and Belinda Price-Dajany
Jim and Kristin Ransom
Donald and Lynn Roegner
Douglas and Carla Salmon
SCA Tissue
Rick and Laurie Schinke
Mark and Kathryn Schuh
Ethel Schulze
Brett Schwiesow
Chris and Melissa Serra
Kenneth and Jenny Shampo
Dave and Judy Simon
Robert Simonson
Sonoco - US Mills, Inc.
Michael and Lynn Spence
Don and Sharon Springhetti
Jon and Rebecca Stellmacher
Dave and Shirley Strange
Terry and Jennifer Timm
Steve and Kathy Jo Uslabar
Kelly Van Alstine
Dan and Maureen Vandenheuvel
Ben and Lesley Vogel
Voith Paper Fabric and Roll Systems Inc. - Neenah
Ben and Marie Waddell
Chuck Wauda
Ryan and Courtney Weiland
Landon Wiese
William A. Siekman Foundation
Hugo F. and Vera M. Wimmer Family Fund f
Jed and Julia Wohlt
YMCA Appleton Child Care Fundraising
YMCA Fox West Sports and Aquatics Team
YMCA Heart of the Valley Aquatics
YMCA Heart of the Valley Kids Corner
YMCA Heart of the Valley Wellness

$250-$499 
Zenoun and Enas Abouzelam
Peter and Mary Abraham
Herbert Allen
Anonymous (2)
Thomas and Patricia Asmuth 
Charles Barnum
Jason and Jody Berry
Best Western Premier Bridgewood Resort Hotel
Dave and Jill Beverlin
Scott and Paula Beyer
Clark and Virginia Boren
Erin Brennan
David and Sally Brotski
Bob and Lois Chabalowski
Clayton Elementary School
Jennifer Cook
Roger Core
Duc and Colleen Correa
Richard Covyeau
Delta Dental
Di Renzo and Bomier
William Dickens
David and Paula Diedrich
Brooks Dodd
Philip and Alyssa Dudkowski
Douglas Eastman
Jennifer Edmondson
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VOLUNTEER LEADERSHIP
A special thanks to the 

2016 Annual Campaign 
Volunteer Leadership:

Corporate Chairperson
Nadine Tarabishi | Nicolet Wealth Management

Appleton YMCA Co-Chairs
Jennifer Edmonson | Edmondson Law Office
Josh Modder | Wisconsin Institute of Urology

Fox West YMCA Chairperson
Sandy Bush | Community Volunteer

Heart of the Valley YMCA Co-Chairs
Mary Van Hoof Schroeder | Community Volunteer
Scott Kurilla | Pentair

Neenah-Menasha YMCA Chairperson
Jon Fleming | Lourdes Academy

 f = through the Community Foundation 
for the Fox Valley Region, Inc.

The YMCA of the Fox Cities greatly appreciates the 
financial support from our community partner United 
Way of the Fox Cities.

THE IMPACT OF 
ANNUAL 
CAMPAIGN 
DONATIONS
THANK YOU!! 

CHILD CARE 
$604,821

PROGRAMS 
$20,854

MEMBERSHIP 
$504,791

CAMP
$64,232

LIVESTRONG® 
AT THE YMCA

$36,897

Robert Elliott
Mark and Rachelle Erickson
Rick and Debra Fantini
Gery Farrell
Delores Fisher
Donald and Linda Forcey Jr.
Geoffrey and Elizabeth Foster
John and Dawn Fritzell
Bill Gardner
Mike and Karen Geerts
Paul Greene
Brannin and Mindy Gries
David Gross
Jonathan Hagen
Stephen Halron
Hammett, Bellin and Oswald, LLC
Lee and Linda Hash
James and Maureen Hatchell
Michelle and Aaron Heimer
Gerald and Margaret Henseler
Susan Hildebrandt
Donald and Gail Hoff
Mark and Lynn Huenink
Connie Iattoni
Kevin Jakubek
Mike Jansen and Jessica Owen
James and Kristin Johnson
Chad and Maeghan Johnson
Keyes and Sons Plumbing and Heating, Inc.
Kiwanis Club Neenah-Menasha
Mary Klein
Jeffrey and Beth Knick
Scott and Heather Kurilla
Kwik Trip Cash Card Fundraiser
Michael and Deanna Laemmrich
Lakeview Elementary School
Brenda Larson
Maury and Karen Laws
Anthony Lewis
Tom and Lori Long
Daniel and Gay Magno
Thomas and Kori Mangold

Mark Pribbenow Agency LLC
Kathy Matthees
Paul McAvoy
McCarty Law
Daniel and Catherine McClone
Joseph and Jacqueline McGrane
Michael and Katie McGuire
E. Frank and Linda McKinney
Roger Meads
Midwest Consulting and Associates
Millennium Construction
Timothy and Shari Mologne
Mom and Pop Place
Mark Moore
David and Sherry Morton
Stephen and Andrea Morton
Neenah Paper
Neenah-Menasha Firefighters-Benevolent Fund
Brian and Claire Nodolf
Eric and Amy Oelhafen
Ogden Plumbing
Randy and Doris Pelischek
Pfizer Foundation 
John and Jessica Pier
Crystal Pollack
David and Lisa Polzin
Jacqueline Ponschock
Josiah and Stacie Pooler
Nick Proctor
Brian and Jill Rasmussen
Kurt and Ann Rasmussen
Mike and Sarah Ray
Blake and Kirsten Rice
Gerald and Patricia Rickman
Daniel and Susan Ritchie
Daniel Roe
Andrew and Lindsey Rossmeissl
Walter and Amelia Rugland
Paul and Mary Schulz
Winton A. and Ruth M. Schumaker Fund
David Sebora and Jennifer McGuire
Mike Shanklin

Ryan Shanklin
Jane Shepard
Silton Family - Fox Valley Community Fund f
Ronald and Michal Slovick
Judy Snavely
Spring Road Elementary School
Diane Stordock
Martha Stryker
Edward and Shirley Swartz
Nadine Tarabishi
David and Barbara Tebo
Thrivent Choice Dollars
Timothy Toonen
Mary Toppins
Jeffrey and Jill Tyczkowski 
Stephen and Peri Tyink
Peter and Cari Ullrich
United Heartland
Patrick and Kristie Van Abel
Timm and Barbara Van Hout
David Van Nuland
Jay and Bobbie Jo VandenHeuvel
Chris and Kimberly Vanderheyden
Van’s Waste, Inc.
Larry and Theresa Vatland
Shane and Kari Vondracek
Barbara Welsch
Christina Welton
Alexander Hawkins and Angela 
   Wendling-Hawkins
Westgor Funeral Home
Gregory Weyenberg
Frances Wheeler
YMCA Appleton Arts and Humanities
YMCA Neenah-Menasha
Joel and Jennifer Zeiner

We make every effort to list all donors who have 
given, we apologize to anyone we may have missed.  
Please contact us if you were missed so that we 
can properly recognize you in the future.
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HERITAGE CLUB MEMBERS 

Ken* and Ruth Abraham
Peter and Mary Abraham
Hartley* and Ruth* Barker
Todd E. Barwick 
Lisbeth Bax 
Dan and Sue Began 
Patrick* and Sandra Began 
W. Theodore Bernhard Trust
John Black
Linda Boldt
O.C. and Pat Boldt
Tom and Renee Boldt
Gil* and Toshiko* Bouwer
Carl* and Vivian* Braeger
Bill and Julie Breider 
+Robert* and Susan Brown
Bob* and Addeen Brunken
Josephine Buchanan*
Robert and Bonnie Buchanan
Dave and Pam Buettner 
Tom and Phyllis Burrows
Keith and Carole* Buxton
Otto and Joyce* Bytof 
Dick and Chris Calder
George Cameron*
Amy Carpenter
George and June* Casperson 
Gary and Amy Cebulski
Bill* and Paula Chandler
Mark* and Katie Chelsky
Tom and Mary Chemotti
Mike Cisler and Sarah Traas
Marcello Collins* 
Evelyn Cook*
Roger and Marilyn Core 
Walter* and Ann Courtenay
James and Gail Cummings 
Gregg and Mary Clare Curry
Jeffrey Curtin 
Gale and Jan Davey
Jessica DeMars* 
Doug and Tina Dieterich 
Robert DiRenzo 
Eugene and Sue Doell
Dorothy P. Draheim* 
Maurice Dresang and Catherine 
   Tierney 
Brian and Susan Dunsirn 
Sandy Eckes 
David and Kay Eggert
Robert and Cheryl Ellis 
Pete and Stephanie Emenecker 
Steve and Susan Endries 
Kelly and Dani Englebert 
Lee and Mary Erickson
Robert* and Virginia* Ernest 
Dorothy Ann Evans*
Chick* and Peggy Fenlon
John and Sharon Fenlon
Dan and Cindy Ferris
Tom Franklin
Tom and Jane Frawley
Stephen Freschl and Nancy Greene
Travis and Jill Froze 
Vera Fulton*
Michael and Molly Gabler 
Bud and Jody* Gadow
Ray and Mary Georgen 
John and Marilyn Gilbert
Kevin Grambsch*
Paul and Elaine Greene

George* and Carolyn Grigsby 
Jim and Mary Grist
Dave and Kerry Gross 
Paul Gross 
Dick and Barbara Gunderson
Barton and Greta Hammond
Timothy and Lisa Hanna
Glenn and Barbara Hansen
John and Judy Hanson
Tom and Ruth Harp
Chris and Evie Hartwig
Maureen and Jim Hatchell
Fred and Wendy Hauser
John* and Jane Haynes
Dan and Mame Heaney 
Frank and Florence Heckrodt
Charles* and Pat* Heeter
Don and Eileen Herrling
Chad Hershner and Jeff Amstutz
Frank and Kathryn Herzog
Don* and Violet* Himebaugh
William and Jeanne Hoest 
Paul and Beth Hoffman
Randy and Kym Hofstetter 
Ron and Judy Hooyman
Jason Hosmer*
Ray and Mary Hosmer
Cal Husmann
Lida Jamison*
Jack* and Doris Jayne*
Thomas and Monica Jeske 
Lance and Sharon Johnson 
Reid and Brenda Johnson 
Richard Johnson
David Jones*
Dick and Carolyn Jones
Greg and Karen Joseph
Virginia Jossi*
Jeff Kaufman 
Joseph and Susan Kaufman & 
  Family 
James “Pete” and Sally Keating 
Frank* and Elaine Killian 
Bob and Shari Kime 
Gregory and Marilyn Kippenhan
Tom and Mary Klein 
Paul and Brenda Klister
James and Dorene Koehne 
Frank and Jean* Koffend 
Kenneth* and Helen* Krueger
David and Meg Kubisch 
Tony and Arden Kuehmsted
Don and Jo Ann Lang
Madalynn Laux*
Joan Leech* 
Marcia Lefler
Chuck and Janice* Lewis
Ken* and Carol Ligare
John* and Carmen Lindberg
Jodi Lindquist 
Tom and Lori Long 
Jean Ellen Lord*
John and Bonnie Lundquist
Jim and Su Marotz
Tom and Kris Martin
Paul and Barbara McCann
Dan and Cathy McClone 
Jeffrey L. McElrone*
Joe and Jackie McGrane 
Angus McIntyre
Frank and Linda McKinney
Roger* and Stannye Meads

Barbara Russell & Donald 
  Mendyke
Chuck and Barb Merry 
Jeff and Laura Meverden
John and Sally Mielke
Victor* and Marilee* Minahan
Arthur* and Ruth* Morgan
Steve and Andrea Morton 
George P. Mueller* 
Glenn and Gretchen* O’Cock
Andy and Connie Ogilvie
Dave and Patty Ogilvie 
Douglas* and Myrt* Ogilvie
Frank Okada*
Ellen Orbison
Jean Orbison Van Heel
John and Dianne* Orbison
Lucile Orbison*
Nancy Orbison
Tom and Jean Orbison
Jim and Pamela Padley 
Fred and Barb Pahl
Joe and Bonnie Pankratz
Warren* and Sandra Parsons
Doug and Terry Paschen 
Terri Pawer 
Brad and Sue Pawlowski 
Debra Michiels and Ken Pearson
John Peterson and Martha 
  Hemwall
Ken Peterson*
Ron and Carol Peterson
Mary Ann and Dick* Polansky
Larry* and Jean Pooler
Al and Pattie Priske
Tom Prosser 
Erin and Ryan Pues
Bruce B.* and Barbara* Purdy
Tom Purdy 
Robert and Mary Quasius 
Chris and Cheryl Quello
Bill and Natalie Raaths 
Robert* and Catherine* Rae
James and Diane Ragus
Phil Ramlet and Vicki Winter
Brian and Jennifer Rammer 
Brian and Jill Rasmussen 
James T. Reeve*
John* and Jean* Reeve
Mark and Connie Reinhardt
Lyle and Christine Richter
Gerald and Patricia Rickman
+Mike and Debbie Rohrkaste
Don and Barb Romenesko
Ken and Rosemary* Romenesko
Mike and Cindy Romnek
Marjorie Rosebush
Jim and Ellen Rossmeissl
David and Joanne Rowicki
Walter and Milly Rugland
Darlene A. Sakale 
Doug and Carla Salmon
Bernard Samuels*
Tom Sather* and Sandy Drexler 
Charles* and Martha Sauter
Douglas and Michelle Schacht
Mark and Char Schaible 
Scott and Brenda Schanhofer 
Tom and Pat Schinabeck
John* and Margaret* Schmerein 
John and Julie Schmidt
Winton* and Ruth* Schumaker
Tom* and Jan Scullen

Dave Sebora and Jennifer 
  McGuire 
Judith Seibel 
Kathi Seifert 
Stephen Seifert
William* and Ruth* Selle
John and Mary Sensenbrenner
Michael and Jacquelyn Sharkey
Frank C. Shattuck* 
Mr. & Mrs. S.F. Shattuck* 
James* and Martha* Shattuck
Marion Shepard*
Harry* and Barbara Sherwood 
Charles and Diane Siekman
William Siekman*
Melvin* and Hazel* Siewert 
Ed and Gail* Simmons
Mowry Smith*
Verona Smith*
+Judy Snavely 
Clarice Stake*
Dennis and Juliana Steffens 
Betsy Stefl
Jon and Becky Stellmacher
William* and Margery* Stilp
Earl and Mary Stintzi
Alan* and Vi Stoner
Jeff and Sue Strenger
Don* and Mary Sturtevant
Bob and Gladys* Suess 
Bob and Sue Sullivan
Tom and Janet Sutter
John and Sue Swanson
Tom and Andrea Tatlock
Scott and Geralyn Theune  
Roland* and Judith Tonnell 
Paul and Nina Trigg
Steve and Peri Tyink
Dick and Ginger Uehling
Ron and Janet Van De Hey
Louis* and Maxine* 
  Vanevenhoven
Jerry* and Virginia* Van Hoof
James* and Wanda* Veum
Clifford* and Kip* Vincent
Michael and Nikol Waters
Jim and Bonnie Webb, Jr. 
Marcia Weinert
Jim and Margie Weiss 
Graham and Barbara Werner
Watson and Gail Whiteside 
Walter and Beverly Wieckert
Tom and Jean Wollerman 
Dave Wuestenberg 
Roy Wittwer*
John* and Helen* Wollwage
Hans and Mary Jane Wurster
Bret* and Barb Younger-Krueger
John and Joanne Zimmerman
Tim and Jane Zuck 

* Deceased
+ New members

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP 
December 2016			 
477

Members who have passed away 
since the 2015 Heritage Club 
Dinner:   
Robert Brown
Jean Koffend

YMCA OF THE FOX CITIES HERITAGE CLUB MEMBERS  |  2016

Heritage Club members consist of individuals and families who have made an outright or planned gift to the Y’s Endowment Fund. Gifts to 
the endowment fund may be unrestricted or designated to the YMCA of the Fox Cities, a specific branch or a specific program. The YMCA 
of the Fox Cities thankfully recognizes the following individuals:

Giving
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CORPORATE BOARD

excellence

YMCA of the Fox Cities 
CORPORATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Board Chair 
   John Krause | Baker Tilly

Board Vice-Chair 
   Mike Spence | Community Volunteer

Board Secretary 
   Mary Hosmer | Insurance Resource Consulting Group

Board Treasurer 
   Tom Long | Community Volunteer

Ken Anselment | Lawrence University 

Laurie Butz | Community First Credit Union

Amy Cebulski | Wildtree

Rich Covyeau | Right Management | Neenah-Menasha 

   YMCA Board Chair

Jeff Curtin | Kimberly-Clark Corporation 

Dan Ferris | SECURA Insurance 

Sylvia Fong | Kimberly-Clark Corporation 

Travis Froze | BMO Harris Bank

John Hagins | Community Blood Center

Mame Heaney | Community Volunteer

Patti Jorgensen | Fox Valley Technical College

Don Keeley | Thrivent Financial 

Steve Klingemann | Integrity Insurance

Karen Laws | Community Volunteer 

Margaret LeBrun | Insight Magazine

Randy Mahoney | Wipfli 

Tom Mangold | US Bank 

Bill Mann | ThedaCare

Debra Michiels | Community Volunteer 

Steve Morton | Morton Pharmacy

Terri Pawer | Dental City 

Kim Peeters | Community Volunteer 

Tom Purdy | Apple Hill Farms Development

Tim Riebau | elevate97

Dr. Sabrina Robins | Manpower 

Rep. Mike Rohrkaste | 55th Assembly District 

Andy Rossmeissl | Herrling Clark Law Firm | Appleton 

   YMCA Board Chair

Chris Simon | Agropur

John Sitcler | Fox Valley Christian Fellowship | Heart of the Valley 

   YMCA Board Chair

Nadine Tarabishi | Nicolet Wealth Management 

Joe Toonen | Grant Thornton

Manny Vasquez | Pfefferle Companies 

Monica Vomastic | Community Volunteer

Kip Wenninger | Edward Jones | Fox West YMCA Board Chair

Joel Zeiner | Christ the Rock Community Church

A SPECIAL THANK YOU 

to our Board members who serve as 

advocates of our work, monitor the 

policies of our organization and ensure 

that the YMCA fulfills our Mission, 

Vision and Values.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT TEAMS

YMCA OF THE 
FOX CITIES 
LEADERSHIP TEAM

Bill Breider, 
   President / CEO
Jan Davey
Danielle Englebert
Brenda Johnson
Sharon Johnson
Sue Pawlowski
Sharon Pickering
Brian Rammer
Jill Rasmussen
Scott Schanhofer
Sara Tilkens
Tom Wendt

APPLE CREEK YMCA 
MANAGEMENT TEAM

Jill Rasmussen, 
   Program Center Director
Nick Krause 
Allison McGinnis 
Amie Olson 
Danielle Polzin 
Amanda Vander Logt 
Shane Vondracek 

APPLETON YMCA 
BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Andy Rossmeissl, 
   Chair
Jim Hietpas, 
   Vice-Chair
Sam Statz, Secretary
Bill Bradley, Treasurer
Ken Bakula
Dick DeVries
Jennifer Edmondson
Pat Exarhos
Brian Flanagan
Lynn Hagee
Sam Hamilton
Jason Hearld
Brian Hiltunen
Dean Hunt
Nathan Johnson
Matt Lang
Mitch Metropulos
Dr. Joshua Modder
Brian Picard
David Savides
Rick Starosta
Dr. Bob Sullivan
Scott Theune
Maria Van Laanen
Pam Van Hout
Ben Vogel

APPLETON YMCA 
MANAGEMENT TEAM

Danielle Englebert, 
   Appleton District 
   Executive
Tom Wendt, Associate 
   Executive Director 
Kari Arkens
Kathryn Herzog
Loel Kreger
Roxanne Lee
Jodi Lindquist
Mike McGuire
Erin Pues
Jackie Ponschock
Char Schaible
Colin Specht

FOX WEST YMCA 
BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Kip Wenninger, Chair
Sonia Barham, Vice-Chair
Joe Haschmann, Secretary
Brad Schwebs, Treasurer
John Brattlund
Sandra Bush
Heidi Dusek
Bill Hodgkiss
Rod Lorenz
Dr. Roger Meads
Fr. Peter Mitchell
Abbey Noonan
Eric Oelhafen
Joe Peikert
Dr. Heidi Schmidt
Kelly VanAlstine
Mike Waters
Diane Wessel

FOX WEST YMCA 
MANAGEMENT TEAM

Brenda Johnson, 
   Executive Director
Nikki Boyd
Maureen Hatchell
Randy Hofstetter
Kevin Jakubek
Maggie Pawlowski
Amber Radtke
Kirsten Rice
Kerry Wiitanen

HEART OF THE 
VALLEY YMCA 
BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

John Sitcler, Chair
Jason Berry, Vice-Chair
Jenny Hanson, Secretary
Scott Kurilla, Treasurer
Robyn Buss
Brian Dresang
Mark Duerwaechter
Mark Erickson
Valorie Hamilton
Mary Kabacinski
Dave Lamers
Adam Lange
Beth Mau
Ray Pitsch
John Polansky
Dan Schultz
Mike Sharkey
Angel Thomas
Pat Van Abel
Mary Van Hoof-Schroeder
Nikol Waters
Landon Wiese
Mark Winter

HEART OF THE 
VALLEY YMCA 
MANAGEMENT TEAM

Sharon Johnson, 
   Executive Director
Paula Beyer
Erin Brennan
Colleen Eichsteadt
Sue Gratke
Sharon Kilmer
Meghan McKeithan
Claire Nodolf
Belinda Price-Dajany
Jenna Randerson
Shelli Roovers
Randi Thurs
Brandon Vanderhoof
Timm Van Hout
Julia Wohlt

NEENAH-MENASHA 
YMCA 
BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Rich Covyeau, Chair
Dan Evensen, Vice-Chair
Meghan Healy, Secretary
Roy Kordus, Treasurer
Mike Alexander
Dr. Herb Allen
Jill Beverlin 
Grant Birtch 
Dennis Bonn
George Brownell
Steve Deleeuw 
Lee Erickson
Jon Fleming
Brannin Gries
Sara Hanneman
Tom Jeske
Bob Karrmann
Larry Langohr
Ryan McClone
Scott Spanbauer
Terry Tessier
Chris Vander Heyden
Joe Williamson
Tommy Wroblewski

NEENAH-MENASHA 
YMCA 
MANAGEMENT TEAM

Scott Schanhofer, 
   Executive Director
Brian Rammer 
   Associate Executive 
   Director
Amy Carpenter 
Susan Hildebrandt 
Randy Hofstetter 
Maeghan Johnson 
Angie Kennedy 
Randy Pelischek 
Josiah Pooler 
Judy Siebel
Julie Swiecichowski
Jean Wollerman

di
re

ct
io

n

Leading

“2016 was truly a special year for the YMCA, but we are confident 
that the best is yet to come.” 
       John Krause & William Breider III
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TOM JESKE
Tom Prosser Leadership Award

In recognition of Tom Jeske’s longtime commitment, leadership and advocacy 

to the Neenah-Menasha YMCA. 

Tom’s involvement with the Neenah-Menasha YMCA begins with being a 

member for over three decades. His volunteer involvement includes several 

Board terms and service as the Board Chair. He has served on Capital Campaign 

Committees along with a number of Annual Campaign Committees where he 

also served as Chair. Tom has been an active part of the Building & Property 

Committee where he coordinated a landscaping project with FVTC. Tom also 

works to provide for a strong future for the Y through his continued service 

on the Endowment Committee.

DAN FERRIS
Lucile R. Orbison Leadership Award

In appreciation of Dan Ferris’s leadership and dedication to the Appleton 

YMCA and the community. Dan began as a youth program volunteer and 

expanded his role to every level of policy volunteerism. His dedicated and 

longstanding service has positively impacted the success of the Y through 

his visionary guidance, strength of character, integrity and stands as an 

inspiration for service to others.  

Dan’s YMCA involvement includes Appleton YMCA Board of Directors – Board 

Chair, Vice-Chair, Endowment and Finance Committees, Strong Kids and 

Capital Campaign Volunteer. His Y service continued on the YMCA of the Fox 

Cities’ Corporate Board, Financial Development and Strategic Plan Committees, 

Tri-Chairperson for Strong Kids Campaign and Heritage Club member. Dan is also 

a recipient of the State of Wisconsin YMCAs Key Leader Volunteer Award.  

“The task of the leader is to get people from where they are 
                                                                        to where they have not been.” Henry Kissinger



19

TOM PURDY
Bruce B. Purdy Leadership Award

In recognition of Tom Purdy’s longtime commitment, leadership and involvement 

in the development and growth of the Apple Creek YMCA. Tom’s vision, 

community focus and passion for preserving his family’s legacy of environmental 

education have been crucial in our growth and success. 

Tom’s Y involvement has spanned two decades and includes service on 

the Appleton YMCA and Corporate Boards, Apple Creek YMCA Operations, 

Bruce B. Purdy Nature Preserve Property Development, Financial Development, 

Endowment and Golf Committees. Tom has also assisted with numerous 

fundraising campaigns and his lifetime commitment to the Y is demonstrated 

by his membership in the Heritage Club. 

Tom continues to support and develop a community habitat, which provides an 

educational, environmental and spiritual sanctuary that nurtures and explores 

our natural resources.

GREG KIPPENHAN
Douglas A. Ogilvie Leadership Award

In appreciation of Greg’s exemplary leadership and service to the YMCA and our 

community. A lifelong member of the Y, Greg embodies the characteristics of 

this award, supporting others in their quest to be better and giving of himself 

without expecting anything in return. 

Greg’s involvement at the leadership level began in the 1990’s as a member of 

the Neenah-Menasha YMCA Board. In 2009, Greg joined the Fox West YMCA 

Board and continues to serve on the Facilities Committee. Greg was an integral 

part of the Growing Strong Together Capital Campaign branch leadership team 

which resulted in revitalized program spaces and a gymnasium, named in his 

family’s honor, to the Fox West YMCA. 

Greg’s commitment and dedication to the ideals and mission of the YMCA 

are examples for others to follow.  

Inspiring

vision
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Revenue
Membership Fees	 $7,997,779 

Program Fees	 12,603,952

United Way	 586,684

Grants	 307,335 

Contributions	 2,019,711 

Miscellaneous	 1,151,863 

Total Revenue	 $24,667,324   

Operating Costs
Wages & Benefits	 $14,602,570

Supplies, Food, and Equipment	 1,565,322 

Occupancy	 4,146,787 

YMCA of the USA Support	 295,608 

Other	 1,996,952 

Depreciation 	 2,060,085 

Total Operating Costs	 $24,667,324 

Statement of Activities Statement of Financial Position

Cash & Short Term Investments		  $5,103,264 

Accounts Receivable		  3,266,978 

Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets		  167,589 

Land, Building, and Equipment		  35,071,820 

Investments		  9,949,145 

Total Assets		  $53,558,796 

Accounts Payable		  $817,295

Accrued Liabilities		  800,368 

Deferred Revenue		  769,526 

Long-Term Debt		  4,564,841 

Total Liabilities		    $6,952,030 

Unrestricted Net Assets		  $39,739,925 

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets		  4,363,348 

Permanently Restricted Net Assets		  2,503,493 	

Total Net Assets		  $46,606,766 

Total Liabilities & Net Assets  		   $53,558,796

For today. For tomorrow. For a better us.

Wages & Benefits 
  59.20%
Supplies, Food & Equipment 
   6.35%
Occupancy 
   16.81%
YMCA of the USA Support 
   1.20%
Other 
   8.10%
Depreciation 
   8.34%

Membership Fees	
   32.42% 
Program Fees	
   51.10%
United Way	
   2.38%
Grants	
   1.25% 
Contributions	
   8.19% 
Miscellaneous 
   4.66%

Revenue Operating Costs

Appleton: $3,017,052 Neenah-Menasha: $4,894,143

YMCA Camp Nan A Bo Sho: $523,669

Total Endowment: $9,942,725

Apple Creek: $1,507,861

Endowments

*Audited as of December 31, 2016
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For today. For tomorrow. For a better us.

59
CHILD CARE SITES

1,765
YOUTH MEMBERSHIPS

1,248
YOUNG
ADULT

MEMBERSHIPS

7,097
ADULT

MEMBERSHIPS

8,159
FAMILY MEMBERSHIPS

18,269
TOTAL UNITS

43,257TOTAL 
MEMBERS

1,410,742
Member Check-ins

8,739Members served 
through the Financial  
Assistance program

2,382Kids made 
friends, had fun 
and did their 
homework in 
Y School Age 
Programs

1,900
# of Y staff that worked 
to meet the needs of our 
members and community

2,121# of program 
volunteers who 
donated 

44,541 

HOURS OF THEIR TIME to the Y

39,273
# of participants who enjoyed 
group exercise classes at the Y

Impact by the numbers

2,566
Day campers enjoyed 
building friendships, 
growing confidence 
and having fun 
outdoors



YMCA OF THE FOX CITIES

APPLE CREEK YMCA
2851 E. Apple Creek Rd., Appleton
920.733.9622

APPLETON YMCA
218 E. Lawrence St., Appleton
920.739.6135

FOX WEST YMCA
W6931 School Rd., Greenville
920.757.9820

HEART OF THE VALLEY YMCA
225 W. Kennedy Ave., Kimberly
920.830.5700

NEENAH-MENASHA YMCA
110 W. North Water St., Neenah
920.729.9622

ymcafoxcities.org

For today. For tomorrow.  For a better us.™


